1	[Commending Supervisor London Breed]
2	
3	Resolution Commending and Honoring Supervisor London Breed for her distinguished
4	service as a Supervisor of the City and County of San Francisco.
5	
6	WHEREAS, Supervisor London Breed has served as a member of the Board of
7	Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco since January 2013; and
8	WHEREAS, She served as President of the Board of Supervisors for three and a half
9	years, fearlessly keeping meetings on time and public comment in order; and
10	WHEREAS, July 10th, 2018, will be her final meeting as a Supervisor, thereafter on
11	July 11, 2018, she will be sworn in as the 45th and first African American woman Mayor of
12	San Francisco; and
13	WHEREAS, During her time as President and Supervisor, London Breed successfully
14	protected San Francisco's environment through the creation of Clean Power SF and by
15	vanquishing the Styrofoam Monster successfully safeguarded our bay, wildlife, and residents
16	from this non-biodegradable and ever environmentally unfriendly foe; and
17	WHEREAS, Residents and tourists alike can now travel more comfortably and quickly
18	around San Francisco because of Supervisor London Breed's advocacy to improve public
19	transportation with the addition of new buses, N-Judah trains, and the creation of the 5-Rapid
20	Muni line; and
21	WHEREAS, Protecting and growing our small businesses has always been a priority
22	for Supervisor London Breed and she worked diligently and thoughtfully with small business
23	owners to establish the Japantown Community Benefit District, re-activate the famous Harding
24	Theater, and pass groundbreaking legislation to protect at-risk live music venues; and
25	

**BOARD OF SUPERVISORS** Page 1 WHEREAS, San Franciscans are safer because of Supervisor London Breed's work to improve ambulance response time standards and bring needed investment in equipment and medical personnel; and

WHEREAS, Supervisor London Breed led the effort to convene the Safe Injection Services Taskforce and advance new innovative approaches to dealing with those struggling with substance abuse, an effort which when implemented has the potential to save lives and get people into needed treatment; and

WHEREAS, Supervisor London Breed understands the critical importance and need for more housing in San Francisco and has fought to build more affordable housing across the entire City, most recently through her work negotiating and sponsoring legislation for the acquisition of the blighted McDonalds site on Haight and Stanyan Streets for the construction of 100% affordable housing; and

WHEREAS, Supervisor London Breed has worked to reduce homelessness including securing funding to rehabilitate vacant public housing units to provide housing for 179 homeless families; and

WHEREAS, Supervisor London Breed passed groundbreaking legislation enabling the City to prioritize neighborhood residents for new affordable housing units built in their communities and successfully fought the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development to ensure it was implemented; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors, on behalf of their offices, employees, and residents of the City, recognizes Supervisor London Breed for her distinguished service and contributions to improving the City and wishes her the best in her new position as Mayor.